## SPECIAL MEETING.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.,

THURSDAY, October 26, 1916.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, Thursday evening, October 26, 1916, at 7:30 o'clock in special session, President Edward P. Barry in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

Indianapolis, Ind., October 26, 1916.

To the President and Members of the Common Council, of the City of Indianapolis, Ind.:

GENTLEMEN-You are hereby notified that there will be a special meeting of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, held in the Council Chamber on Thursday evening, October 26, 1916, at 7:30 o'clock, for the purpose of receiving reports of committees, and action on Appropriation Ordinance No. 39, 1916, and the introduction, consideration of and action on General Ordinance No. 66, 1916.

Respectfully yours,

EDWARD P. BARRY, President.

I, Thomas A. Riley, Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Ind., do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council, prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

Respectfully yours,

THOMAS A. RILEY, City Clerk.

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: The Hon. Edward P. Barry, President of the Common Council, and 6 members, viz.: Messrs. McGuff, Miller, Porter, Lee, Graham and Shea.

Absent, 2, viz.: Messrs. Young and Connor.

#### REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICERS.

# From City Controller:

FINANCE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS.

Indianapolis, Ind., October 26, 1916.

To the Honorable, the President and Members of the Common Council:

Gentlemen—I submit herewith a letter from the Board of Public Works asking for the transfer of \$13,000 from the Street Intersection Fund of said department to various funds in said department as shown by said letter.

I enclose ordinance and recommend the same.

Respectfully,

R. H. SULLIVAN,

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS,
OFFICE OF THE BOARD.
INDIANAPOLIS, IND., October 26, 1916.

Mr. R. H. Sullivan, City Controller, City of Indianapolis:

DEAR SIR—I am directed by the Board of Public Works to respectfully request that you recommend to the Common Council the passage of an ordinance providing for the transfer of the sum of thirteen thousand (\$13,000) dollars from the fund known as Street and Alley Intersections, New. to Street Repair Funds, as follows:

New, to Street Repair Funds, as follows:	
Street Repair, Permanently Improved Except Asphalt\$	1.500 00
Street Maintenance and Repair, Unimproved	1,500.00
Street Repair Asphalt Account	3.000 00
Street Repair Asphalt Salaries and Wages	3,000.00
Street Repair, Permanently Improved Except Asphalt, Salaries	
and Wages	1 000.00
Street Maintenance and Repair, Unimproved, Salaries and Wages	2 000.00
Sewer Gang Pay Roll	1,000.00

Total \_\_\_\_\_\$13,000.00

This amount is necessary to place the streets in proper condition for the winter.

Very truly yours,

JOSEPH P. TURK,

Clerk, Board of Public Works.

By OWEN.

### REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES.

### From the Committee on Finance:

Indianapolis, Ind., October 26, 1916.

To the President and Members of the Common Council, of the City of Indianapolis, Ind:

Gentlemen—We, your Committee on Finance, to whom was referred Appropriation Ordinance No. 39, 1916, entitled "An ordinance appropriating

the sum of ten thousand (\$10,000) dollars to the Department of Public Works to cover cost of remodeling and reconstructing the Public Comfort Station on Kentucky Avenue, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect," beg leave to report that we have had said ordinance under consideration, and recommend that the same be passed.

> A. D. PORTER. ED McGuff. FRANK GRAHAM. THOMAS C. LEE.

Mr. Porter moved that the report of the committee be concurred in. Carried.

INTRODUCTION OF GENERAL AND SPECIAL ORDINANCES.

# By City Controller:

General Ordinance No. 66, 1916: An ordinance transferring funds of the Department of Public Works to funds of the same department, reappropriating the same and fixing a time for the same to take effect.

SECTION 1. Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, that the sum of thirteen thousand (\$13,000) dollars be and is hereby transferred from the Street Intersections Fund of the Department of Public Works and re-appropriated to the several funds of the Department of Public Works, hereinafter set out and in the amounts as follows:

To Street Repair, Permanently Improved Except Asphalt\$	1,500.00
To Street Maintenance and Repair, Unimproved Accounts	1,500.00
To Street Repair Asphalt Account	3,000.00
To Street Repair Asphalt Salaries and Wages	3,000.00
To Street Repair, Permanently Improved Except Asphalt, Sal-	
	1,000.00
To Street Maintenance and Repair, Unimproved, Salaries and	
Wages	2,000.00
To Sewer Gang Pay Roll	1,000.00
Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect fr	om and
after its passage.	

Which was read a first time.

Mr. Porter moved that the rules be suspended and General Ordinance No. 66, 1916, be placed upon its passage.

The roll was called and the motion to suspend the rules carried by the following vote:

Ayes, 7, viz.: Messrs. McGuff, Miller, Porter, Lee, Graham, Shea and President Edward P. Barry.

Noes, none.

Mr. Porter called for General Ordinance No. 66, 1916, for second reading. It was read a second time.

Mr. Porter moved that General Ordinance No. 66, 1916, be ordered engrossed, read a third time and placed upon its passage. Carried.

General Ordinance No. 66, 1916, was read a third time and passed by the following vote:

Ayes, 7, viz.: Messrs. McGuff, Miller, Porter, Lee, Graham, Shea and President Edward P. Barry.

Noes, none.

#### ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING.

Mr. Porter called for Appropriation Ordinance No. 39, 1916, for second reading. It was read a second time.

Mr. Porter moved that Appropriation Ordinance No. 39, 1916, be ordered engrossed, read a third time and placed upon its passage. Carried.

Appropriation Ordinance No. 39, 1916, was read a third time and passed by the following vote:

Ayes, 7, viz.: Messrs. McGuff, Miller, Porter, Lee, Graham, Shea and President Edward P. Barry.

Noes, none.

On motion of Mr. Porter the Common Council, at 8:10 p. m., adjourned.

President.

ATTEST: STOMER OF City Clerk.